
United States Bankruptcy Court  
Middle District of Georgia 

Fee Schedule as of December 1, 2016 
 
 

Filing Fees: 
Chapter 7 Case    $  335.00  
Chapter 9 Case    $1717.00  
Chapter 11 Case (non-railroad)  $1717.00  
Chapter 11 Case (railroad)   $1550.00 
Chapter 12 Case    $  275.00 
Chapter 13 Case    $  310.00 
Chapter 15 Case    $1717.00 
 
Filing Fees for Motions to Reopen: 
Motion to Reopen Chapter 7   $  260.00 
Motion to Reopen Chapter 9   $1167.00  
Motion to Reopen Chapter 11 (non-railroad) $1167.00 
Motion to Reopen Chapter 11 (railroad) $1000.00 
Motion to Reopen Chapter 12  $  200.00 
Motion to Reopen Chapter 13  $  235.00 
Motion to Reopen Chapter 15  $1167.00 
 
The fee to reopen does apply if the debtor attempts  
to reopen a case in which the Court did not enter a  
discharge. Therefore, a debtor seeking to reopen 
a case to file a certificate of completion of a financial 
management course must pay the reopening fee, as 
no discharge has been granted in the case. 
 
Debtor is exempt from fee to reopen: 

- Reopening to permit party to file complaint 
- To obtain determination under Rule 4007(b) 

(determination of dischargeability of debt) 
- Reopening a case when a creditor is violating  

the terms of discharge under 11 USC §524 
- To correct an administrative error 

 
Conversion Fees: 
Chapter 13 to Chapter 7   $  25.00  
Chapter 7 to Chapter 11 (non-railroad)  $922.00 
Chapter 7 to Chapter 11 (railroad)  $755.00 
Chapter 9 or 11 to Chapter 7   $  15.00 
Chapter 11 to Chapter 7  
(if original filing is Chapter 11)  $  15.00 
Chapter 12 to Chapter 7   $  60.00 
Chapter 13 to Chapter 11 (non-railroad) $932.00 
Chapter 13 to Chapter 11 (railroad)  $765.00 
Motion to Convert by Party from Chapter 11, 12  
or 13 to Chapter 7 (due when motion is filed) $  15.00 
 
No Conversion fee is due: 
Chapter 11 to any Chapter other than Chapter 7 
Chapter 7 to Chapter 12 or Chapter 13 
Chapter 13 to Chapter 12 
Chapter 12 to Chapter 11 
Chapter 12 to Chapter 13 
If Court orders conversion of case to another chapter 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fees on Motions to Divide a Joint Case: 
Chapter 7     $  335.00  
Chapter 11    $1717.00 
Chapter 12    $  275.00 
Chapter 13    $  310.00 
 
Fees on Motions: 
Motion for Relief from Stay   $  181.00 

- No charge if accompanied by a Consent Order 
- No charge if filed under §1301 or §1201  

(Co-Debtor) 
- No charge to a child support creditor with affidavit or 

proper documentation 
Motion for Withdrawal of Reference  $  181.00 
Motion to Compel Abandonment of    
Property of the Estate   $  181.00 
Motion to Sell Property of the Estate    
Free and Clear of Liens   $  181.00 
 
Other Fees: 
Adversary Proceeding   $  350.00  

- No charge to U.S. Agency, Debtor, Trustee or DIP  
if estate DOES NOT exist, a child support creditor  
with affidavit or other proper documentation 

Notice of Removal    $ 350.00 
Amendment – Schedules D, E, F, 
List of creditors, Matrix or Mailing List  $   31.00 
Appeal and Cross Appeal to US District Court $ 298.00 
Request for Direct Appeal or Direct Appeal  
To U.S. Court of Appeals   $ 298.00 
If authorized, Direct Appeal/Cross Appeal Fee $ 207.00 
 
Copy Service Fees: 
Exemplification Certification Fee (per document) $  22.00 
Certification Fee (per document)  $  11.00 
Copy Fee (per page)   $      .50 
Copy of Docket Sheet (per page)  $      .50 
Record Retrieval (off site) One Box  $  64.00 

- Each Additional Box  $  39.00 
Records Search (on site)   $  31.00 
Reproduction of Records (Audio Tape/CD) $  31.00 
 
Miscellaneous Fees: 
Filing/Indexing of any document that is not  
Related to a pending case or proceeding $  47.00 
Returned or Denied Payment   $  53.00 
Transfer of Claim    $  25.00 
Redaction of a Record   $  25.00  
Electronic Record Retrieval                                        $19.90 plus 
                                                                                        $   0.65 ppg 
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